### Serial Number 1950/134

# THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY REGULATIONS 1935, AMENDMENT NO. 8

## B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of August, 1950

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, Amendment No. 8, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935\* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).
- 2. Regulation 22–22 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking clause (3) thereof.
  - 3. Regulation 41-38 of the principal regulations is hereby revoked.
- **4.** Regulation 41-53 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "or extra-high pressure".
- **5.** Regulation 41-76 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (d) of clause (3), and substituting the following paragraph:
  - "(d) Where double cross-arms, each fitted with pin-type insulators are used and the forces due to the angle are, as far as possible, divided equally between the insulators."
- 6. Regulation 45-05 of the principal regulations, as amended by Regulation 13 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, Amendment No. 4, is hereby further amended as follows:—
  - (a) By omitting from paragraph (f) the words "and as far as practicable shall be located in accordance with the drawings shown in Folders Nos. 1 and 2, Appendix III, hereto".
  - (b) By omitting from paragraph (h) the words "This subparagraph shall be read in conjunction with the drawings shown on Folders Nos. 1 and 2 in Appendix III hereto".
  - (c) By omitting from item (iv) of the table set out in paragraph (o) the words "This subparagraph shall be read in conjunction with the drawing shown in Folder No. 3 in Appendix III hereto".
  - \* Gazette, 6th September, 1935, Vol. III, page 2496.

    Amendment No. 1: Gazette, 13th February, 1936, Vol. I, page 266.

    Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1938, Serial number 1938/2, page 6.

    Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1942, Serial number 1942/237, page 588.

    Amendment No. 4: Statutory Regulations 1942, Serial number 1942/258, page 628.

    Amendment No. 5: Statutory Regulations 1943, Serial number 1943/160, page 359.

    Amendment No. 6: Statutory Regulations 1945, Serial number 1945/124, page 299.

    Amendment No. 7: Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/151, page 472.

- 7. Regulation 46-14 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "The foregoing regulation shall be read in conjunction with the drawing shown on Folder No. 4 in Appendix III hereto".
- 8. Regulation 21 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, Amendment No. 4, is hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general flect.]

Regulations 2-5 make technical amendments of the existing regulations relating to initial installations, and to clearances and supports for power lines.

Regulations 6-8 omit from the existing regulations references to certain diagrams and folders which showed the methods of clearance by power lines of telephone lines and railway aerial wires.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 10th day of August, 1950. These regulations are administered in the State Hydro-electric Department.